
TENTATIVE AGREEMENT 

The State of Connecticut Board of Education and Local 61 American Federation of 
School Administrators (AFL-CIO), having negotiated in good faith for a collective bargaining 
agreement to succeed the 2011-2016 collective bargaining agreement covering the referenced 
administrators of Connecticut Technical High Schools, have reached the following Tentative 
Agreement. Said Tentative Agreement is subject to approval by the State of Connecticut Board 
of Education, ratification by the bargaining unit and all necessary an.~i~ppropriate approvals as 
required In accordance with law, and referenced in the June 25, 20V1)SEBAC 2017 Agreement, 
Section III TENTATIVE AGREEMENT, SUBJECT TO RATJf.!§'f..TION AND APPROVAi, 
BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY. ,,\i.;-- -;;•;•;, 

«'.f~F' "''!~;i't_,~ 

Both parties hereto agree to recommend said J~n!\1,tfoe Agre6ffi®t .. fo their respective 
parties. _//f/:1' ·--» "<.'f;::~-'.-. 

All references are to the 2011-2016 collecif4~1Jm·gaini~g·agreement. '"· :;~{;:p•· 
"(~~~~?,,, .o4~/?;u,,,, 

Telecommuting - is resolved by separate side letter attacl\i.[~nt hereto; or in the event no such 
side letter is agreed upon, the matter wilHe. addressed pursuSl\f;.!9.Seclion VITib of Attaclunent 
F of the .lune 25 2017 SEBAC A ree '' ·• · Odllied In ScH<l 111 of the midnted three 3 

a e docmnent ltled Cross Un t H 'onals te·~ ~6raries Snoiv Da s and 
Flexible S endln si . cd b Daniel Liviil a Gi·ass\l"E an. 8oolion--lll(<!)·of-#rn 

SE-l~r\-f-:-:!Fnrnewtlr-li---:d-O<.'i_' .. " •... -.·.~ .. ·.; .. •.·~-·--f·' . .-, .• " .... r"~/2-31,!!!;'1 '~ .. ·.· .. ·.··.· - -·:~ .. '~.·.,:- ·' visions-tit~ ., · ....... ~ ·:c:{iJti'~-ri~[PL;J(Qijf_-()tf~f_: __ .:· 
~- ·:, •• '• _ <;_,_, j!£_i;n_•j_np .. ~p-~J9op~-0ytl)f1~~/ · 

_y-c,,_,,,:,$'''"'::>3:,,_ _ ,'.·'\ /T :_PW~~tl(Ci_ll ~turJtfc:rJho_ - ' -,:: 
Cover l'nge-Change.d~tes froAfJUJy 1, 2011 .:°lJµne 30, 2016 to July I, 2016 -June 30, 202[. ·~rn@!~.i.1"""''"uto1ploly 

./l~ft~h_ --~~#~ '1~(i ,,._,_~ :~f:~~~i~til~--Clo~~-~-li_et~ 
Wages - July 1, 2016 - O~"~,Har<M'i~.eze; no generarwage it1crease; no A.I. 

, "'.:0"&;~)-;,Ai11~~'&k~\'.~t~i-~:t;, __ ,,, ""'·'··-·.~;'';<. . 

JuJYdfZOl/l:Z,.«.J% - i:Iilhql·ee~~;W&~llfi~ral wage increase; no A.l. 
i'f,l~t'"· '-t~~~1~;t1),~, :l%:~w&~ _ 

;i\;JNJily l, 2018 - O~J&};i•rd fl'iiS'~J'hO general wage increase; no A.I.; 
.:::f:f: "t~E~t " .. J~, .. 

' ,~~t:. t~ $2,000 one (1) time bonus to each member of the bargaining 
''i~z~~- J\rit, payablo in the pay period that includes July I, 2018. 

July I, 2019'](;,3.,$% General wage increase plus step advancement where applicable 
']f~{:e· 

July I, 2020 "- 3.5% General wage increase plus step advancement where applicable 

Salary schedule may be open for redistribution for the 2019-2020 contract year; 
provided however that any said redistribution of wages shall be taken from and shall 
not be in addition to the cost of general wage increase or step. In other words, the 
red.istrlbution if any, shall not increase overall cost of the salary schedule in the fourth 
or fifth year. 



Article 18 - Transfer - Section One • Voluntary Transfer. Requests for transfers shall be 
made to the Superintendent. Considerations for Principal's positions shall be given to current 
Principals, prior to seeking applicants outside of the bargaining unit. The same provisions shall 
hold trne for the Assistant Principal's positions. Ail Assislsnl' Prlneipal asslgned-ffem-d11Y 
seh~ng-seho&H>H11e reverse sball-be-eensidered a trensfer even if there Is no 
ehange--ln-sehool,-preYided-thet a temperaey re nsslgement at the-<ieme sebeoJ..&IKlll-tl&Hle 
eensid~ ... 

Article 18 -Transfer- Section Two - Involuntary Transfer. ,i/Jj~;,,\, 
A. The Board agrees it is not its intent to invo.1iil\'Yl~'fh.!ransfer employees as a 

disciplinary measure. &g\b~lt<. '"~){~" 
B. If involuntary transfer becomes necessatY:· lhe"Superintendenil~ball meet with the 

employee involved and, at the emp}Q;\'.~e's optiqn, his/her Uniofii&~J'J:~~pntative to 
discuss the transfer. The meeting'~s ' ·take l~<; at least ferly ·~W.(45) thirty 
(30) WQl'king.£nlendar days in advan . i.r'an,emergency • .F 

C. The parties recognize tha!:J11voluntary trans er~'iuay be necessary to comply with 
At1icle 33. Involuntary traWJ'e.r~_,,\llaY be neces~!ifX)!q pl~ce an administrator with 
a less than satisfactot'y ev'!l\~-~til/j)£i,.'1,,ll position;'<t&,ljillh is more conducive to 

success and professional groW!Ji; . ~#\Fif~;!j\!Wt@F' /~ 
D. An invollfl)ta@t!l\)1sfer 1·csultin}!lfrom positfiln elimination shall not require an 

admini~)fa"t~r to'lf'~'.Xrl more than?J,ifty-five (55) miles from his/her home to the 
loca\io'iit!9-:ol'lhich fif/she is transfeff,~.!1'..•An involuntary transfer for other reasons 
shall not rtgj.t.i{e an!lil\ministrator to'Jravel more than fo11y (40) miles from his/her 
home to thelooati6ll1o\'Wllichhe/sh&'is transferred . 

. ,~,ff~~·;rf¥ili~t¥~t~~~\... --,i~it~~\,,. --.,~"~¥JJ?;\~--

Arti~!lf~!t - Vacancii Pr~il\ttjJ!ifs - Section Four - When there is a vacancy in a 
PrinbipalWHlQSition, an ,, .·• nt Prjjreipal who applies and is certified and In good standing 
shall be ll!f~i~wed for tu~i posilion witl1 ether appllj!!1!$-Jn--the-j>00l;wlel'-te-nn 
~enAi~der-~fovidcd tl1e Assistant Princinnl is selected for an Interview by 
the screening c<iil\fuittec buSed upon tlte same screening criteria that ls applied to all other 
annlicnnts. "'~~,~~(,::1" 

Article 23 - Probation, Tenure and Working Test Period - Section Two - An Individual 
newly appointed to a Principal position shall serve a two-year p1·obationary period if promoted 
from an Assistant Principal position, or a four-year probationary period if appointed from 
outside the s3'stem outside the bargaining unit, In the event of removal from the position as a 
result of failure of this probationary period, the administratQr may only contest such decision 
through Level Three (3) of the grievance procedure set fo11h in Article 8 of this Agreement. 

An Assistant Principal who is promoted to Principal and is subsequently removed from the 

2 



Principal position during the probationary period shall be returned to his/her fonner class of 
Assistant Principal, provided that he/she has tenure in the Technical High School System. 
Return to an Assistant Principal position shall not apply in the event of dismissal (as opposed to 
non-renewal or removal during the probationary pe1iod). 

A Principal who was not promoted from within and is removed from the Principal position 
during the probationary period may be considered for vacant teacher or administrator positions 
within the system for which he/she is qualified. 

,;[.~'.»_ 
For the purposes of this Agreement, an employee has "tenute" h):i.the'.'Te.clmical High School 
System only following the completion of four (4) years of ME!ime service as a certified 
professional in the Technical High School System. This provJ~illil"~lfp.<l.rsedes Section 10-151 of 
the General Statutes and any conflicting regulations of the St.ft~ Boaiift'·' ducation . 

. :f:fl_~_ ·:\ 
Article 29 -Compensation - Section Ten (NEW)-J}verpayments: 

·>.:'' 

::::~, \. 
This overpayment lnng'\l'fge is eff(ctive for overrlliV\nents that occul' on or after July l, 
2016. As for any overpayntltiltftlilitilirlif<hay1>1fccurred prior to July 1, 2016, the Union 
understandsttiiliViJfe,Sta -- · "ll§"fl!hts to ursue collection actions as mn be 
availableitO it. 

6'.iill·~' :d' 
A1·ticle ·s~,prievance •.• l'dure .,. ·Section Six - Level One. An Administrator with a 
grievance 11\:lJk. with or wl!l\f>ut a' representative of the Union, or two representatives· if 
reasonably nl!liii!sary, disclj§~ it with his/her supervisor (School Principal to Superintendent; 
Assistant Principal';lp, SchoqLll?rincipal,) within twenty (20) working days of the date on which 
the Administrator lilr<!]J~!W!f~dge or reasonably should have had knowledge of the occurrence. 

. 7¥:" 
NOTE - Levels Two·through Four- NO CHANGE 

Article 21 - Vacation Leave - Section Two - No employee may carry over, without agency 
pennission, more than ten (I 0) days of vacation leave to the next year. Employees are urged, 
however, to schedule use of vacation leave to preclude building of accrued vacation. 

The maximum accumulation of vacation shall be one hundred twenty (120) days. For those 
appointed to bargaining unit positions on or after July 1, 1995, the maximum accumulation of 

3 



vacation leave shall be reduced from one hundred twenty (120) to sixty (60) days. 

The Beard will hove the 1H1therlly te adjust the '.'aeotl91111eerual~dkiduals who 
enter the llat<g&illing-lnlff.fretn-<>llH!P-State ageneies. 

Article 27 - Sick Leave - Section Eight - If an employee is absent for five (5) or more 
consecutive working days, the employee must submit a signed statement stating the reasons 
~f.re<tuested, a medical ce11ificate. An employee,.who requests leave under 
the Family and Medical Leave Act and/or leave pursuant to Se9JioW's-;248a of the General 
Statutes must submit a medical certificate on the State's official me'dfoal certificate fom1. 

Article 29 - Compensation - Section One ,,c;#;l~~(i '{\J4fi\~j-\ih. 
Eligible employees will receive Annual Increments (;\l'·s) during the term cit', « 

set forth in Article 35, subject to the following: "±ft 
,;l'°'~~~.Nt~--- - '"'{,~::'< . 

lflere&flesciMelQl')'-due le annuattnefemetl!Blsl~11:il:dy~a,;~111'eats itnplem '1'11.fef'l<'I 
· · ' . eni shall eelfs~[(d desist effileti·1e lh~ll)'-&f 

tj,e.pay peried fellewing ra\lfi~IJ efsaid t.greemelit~!\.Ehlaeh empleyee's salary shall 
be the swne as it was pFier te snel(tf~.~~~! °"~'.~~?§::,,, ,• 

Ananal ineremeatslstep advaneeme:f~,to/i~~JlJ1.J!Ql 4 e;«/~et year shall he delayed 
by the nl!lllher ef pay perieds fer whiel\,ineJ•~ilses\'iefli'.f).lild te emple)·ees ia 2Ql I 2Q 12 
prier te ralifieatiel1:Mis,}.greemenh ''ii}V Jl 

July I, 2016 - no A.,.lf\(.:,;,1 .. :·'.'·~·..... ·:!;ft~' '
1
i. ~ \.1~.~.•.;.v "°-::J ··; 

July 1, 2017 -110 A.I. 'i(i~~}?c;-;·'i::: c;'l-;c~,., ,,;~,;."' 
,,?i,J~>;;o~f/~;·"·- --'.~~~.': ~.:-""~~---r-

~"~"'.'j-_,.~,.-,;::;-1;~~~~u-:~f:i:_,-,.,_ -,,,,-,;_~'-"-

July ~'.~~~B - no A.I.··~~1~\~i,, '"z\~h,,J 
r- -::~~~s~,, ~~\. \?;;' 

July 1, 20f9i~~Annual increrilefit whe;~ applicable. 
-.;-~,C:~-B,.. 1;:;t1 

,o,-;:z_.;;-~ [,, •• ,, 

July 1, 2020 - Alfu.ll;i.J incregj~bt where applicable. 
~11~:'.(-,,,_,e_~t 

Section Two. Admini~\f,ifors shall be paid according to the salary schedules set forth in 
Appendix B;Sllbjeet tetl1e fellewing: 

Wage inereases implem<>ntea prier4&4he raliJ'ieatien eflhis 2911 2Ql 6 ;'.greement shall eease 
effeeti'te the litf!t day ef!h"i'!l)' peiied fell<>wi11g ratiJ'ieatie~eAt-1111<1-eaeh 
empleye~ary shall he the same es it was prier ta sueh in""""""' 

4 



Wage inereases fer !he 2013 2014 eelllFaet year shall be delayed b)" the number efpey periods 
ferwhieh the lnereases-were-paid te emplayees ia 2011 2012 prierte mtilleatien efthis 
Agreemem. 

July I, 2016-0% - Hard freeze 

July I, 2017 -0% - Hard freeze 

July 1,2018-0%-
A $2000 one (1) time bonus to each member of the ba1'ealiiii112 unit, payable in 
the pay period that includes July 1, 2018. 

July I, 2019 -3.5% General Wage Increase 

July I, 2020 - 3.5% General Wage Increase 

Section Four. Longevity, j:ti~:f3k ~-'.. 
·.c,~~J'i:.:,._g,fJ":t~,'--.• 

A. 

B. 

No employee first hired on or after July 1 ;'2Q,U.shall be entitled to a longevity 
payment; provided, howey~r, any individual lll!'li;ckon or after said date who has 
military service which wofi!~Ji;,<i,1!11t toward longli\i[~,unqer current (pre-July 
2011) rules shall be entitled't!i longliY!t)' if such indWti!U-al obtains the requisite 
service in the future. '\~\ ~~'"~1~%~~~1¥g'}'.."_. ;~'fr: 

·r> j:_:i:'- ,, ~'ff-;;}i~Tt 
For empl9y9~~'JlJ\J:i;xcluded froffi(eligibility rJffongevity by subsection A above, 
the follg-(i/ing shafi!i!pply: -t ·· 

-~!;~'.~f'.~:,_ ' lit~ \~~;\._ .,-,·. 
(I) Tliefe~hall,J)e.M longevity p'ii)•lnent in Oeteber 2011. 
"'.o-·.-7 ·- - ~~~~:g,_,_'l;~'''-'-='~~~H~~;~i2~{~;;,:t;;,<;r\.f¥_,:;-' 

_,,,_t~(2}'~~ii,~,IJ,1, seni~;a~_all ee\i~tf\\>l)W-d lenge·;ity fw the twa (2) year peried 
,·C 'lt-ing 1~}, 2911 threugh June 30, 2913, Meatl·;e Jul}• 1, 2913, aey 

/'~--~-, neiii,lii,\'~_,aeerilei!;ll~ring the peried July I, 2011threugh-June39, ;Wi3 shall 
o, . be a:li~1\ te em1t~yees' ser¥1ee fer the puFpes~ ef determining-their 

"i!.J:'iL,, ~d-fovei ef le11gevily entitlement if it weuld have etherwi5e 
"'§\i· eeuntelj;;~;hei;-perfermed. 

"·o~~ff'Ji~"- j;f/ 
(1) \~l'JJ§pi as provided herein, all State service, including war service, shall be 

9;_8lfnted in determining eligibility for longevity. Part-time service shall be 
•prorated. 

(2) Except as provided herein, employees will continue to be eligible for 
longevity payments for the life of this contract as follows. The nnnual 
payment which would otlterwlsc be paid commencing April 2018 will 
be paid In the pay period that Includes July l, 2018. 

10 Years 15 Years 20 Years 25 Years 

s 



Assistant Principals 
Principals 

$210.00 
$221.25 

Article 35 - Salary Schedule - Section One 

$420.00 
$442.50 

$630.00 
$663.75 

$840.00 
$885.00 

Administrators shall be paid in accordance with the salary schedules of Appendix B. These 
salary schedules are applicable to all administrators holding 92 certification. The parties have 
agreed to eliminate the salary schedule for 82 certification as all positions in the bargaining unit 
require 92 certification. .ff·'·· 

~ules. 111 the ea11traetwhieh was ell'e~!!~~b;;l.~7, the.paFlles agrees 
tea restrneturea salary s.ehedule fer administrntars. The plll'liS~;JDl'l~lf,,~reed ta eenli11u&-the 
restrneturiag la theirmemernndum efagreement medifying iii!.ij 1mten~1e 2QQ7 20·11 

. . OQ ~01~ L 'h - -L ~ "'J lo9,·· ... t1 110 s '.,,,,,. , A .. -_, eentraet-le June" , " ,., .ut w1~ n.,.,,,,!lllge tram '"1>,:J!\p••·~·e• ~~ll!Gl'!llluw<r= 
Agreement signed Mil'.>' 8, :W09. As a result, fur adm,~ei'a empl~ed V:i~~eertifieatien as 
&!'.Jutte 3Q, 2907, placement en the 1·estruetl!red satf!!\Y sekedules, wh1ek lneludedJ¥.!YR!leen>eH! 
fura~ inerements, was le b!HtH-fulle~1· the''F~~~ ;!/L~1bteugh 613W1i~?j'l\\.tiew-step 
!!eld!4tep tnlm:h~Fs a_re htdieated in pnrentheses-: "~~l~1~~'>,. -1;<)~~\--;<;~·-·c... i' 

·q:~it:. 
.. .. :.~ .. { FormattedTabte 

....... -•{ Formatted Table 

lflereases iR salary due ta aRnual ineremenlai5tep a6'1aneei11ent implemented-prieH<HatHieatien 
efthis 2911 2Ql6AgreemeRI skall eease e!leeti·1e the fiFSt ijay af!he pay peried fellewiag 
ratifieatien efsaid Agreement and eaelremplayee's salary ShElll be the same as it was prier ta 
&11eh inerease. 

Annual-inerements/step ad·1<1neemem-fer the 20132911 eentrnet year shall be delayed by the 
number efpay-pe!'ieds fer whieh inereases were-pak1-te-ia-empl&yees in 2911 2912 prier te 

6 



~a!ifleatiea ef this Agieemeffi, 

Appendix C - Job Security. From July I, ioH 2017 through June 30, :wt-S, 2021, there shall 
be no loss of employment for any bargaining unit employee hired prior to July l, ;wH 2017, 
including loss of employment due to programmatic changes, subject to the following conditions: 

l. 

2. 

3. 

Protection from loss of employment is for permanent employees and does not apply 
to: 

~f.:1-~'..," 
• Removal during the first year of the probationary J?d1K9.d as set forth in Article 23 

of the parties' current collective bargaining agr~ttienfl)>), 
• expiration of a temporary or durational appc:>iri~ent; \4~§t~~" 
• tennination of grant or other outside fundiJ1g:sJ>ecified for'a''R~!icular position. 

This protection from Joss of cmploymen!.l(t:s not ~lj'Vent the B~,~~J!l.J' 
restructuring and/or eliminating positioiis'·Jlltiylded ttib.se affected bunlif;$jl'transfer to 
another comparable job in accordance with 1il:~:t~w.!s'ofthe collective bltrgaining 
agreement, pa1ticularly Article 33, or the Placerti~f)!. and Training process of the 
SEBAC agreement. An empi9y;i_e who is laid ofi'li!!'g~r the rules of the collective 
bargaining agreement or the sJ?l;l{\;Q,,Placement an<f'Jf$i9ing. process because of the 
refusal of an offered position wf!inotib.~,~g!Jsidered a fli.)fj)fffor purposes of this 

agreement. .s«. 'ii~~; ,}:#liXti~!!,~~vi>1>
5 

· 

The Board is ,t1ot<pt~~J\l,~ed from notlglng layoff iii"Order to accomplish any of the 
above, or fo.t)ayoffs o~!!.ide the July h.,wi.i 2017 -June 30, :wt-SW! period. 

""'"{r;~~~l,0,l}l;.&i;fr¥ffiWr&f{\'t';;)i'i'" 
Furlou'~~~;.t6t\t)~(i/;};[~'tii§,; '¥}~~tf!), . " 

The1pam~~ agree that !n{f~,, shall li!istruee (3) mandatory furloughs for all members of the 
bargainliigj)ajt that must be\'@\en in fYl 8 (July 1, 2017 -June 30, 2018). 

y~~;,o, ·~({~ 

It is 1mderstoci'lfiJi'M agreed t~fthe days off shall be taken by June 21, 2018, 
'0-tfiW?~-- . ,iii~ 

Furloughs are deftrieCJ.;i)l.~;Tifoheduled days off from work without pay in accordance with the 
---:t··· 

voluntary schedule re<Jiiction program covered by Section 5-248c of the CT General Statutes. 
The scheduling of subh days off shall be with the goal of avoiding any additional costs to the 
employer and the need to schedule replacement coverage. 

It is understood that due to the unique nature of certain operations, it may not be feasible for all 
employees to take certain :flXed days as their furlough days and it is necessary for management to 
have flexibility in assigning alternate dates as furlough days. 

7 



The value of a furlough day shall be one-tenth (I/IO) of the biweekly pay for a bargaining unit 
member on a 26 pay period schedule. The bi-weekly rate of pay will be reduced by the total 
value of three (3) furlough days in the fiscal year, over 26.1 pay periods. 

In exchange for the pay reductions, employees are entitled to three (3) days off without 
additional loss of compensation. Scheduling of the days off will be determined by the 
Superintendent, with final approval resting in Human Resources. 

All furlough days must be taken. 

Article 29, Sec, 3,_Degrec Stipend -- Employees receive the cu#i~t\)l.~giec stipends as set forth 
in the labor agreement for years 1-4 of this new agreement; efl'(ctive'lli\~,~\, 2020 current stipend 
amounts will be increased by $1,000 and the same stipei1~ ~or Juris Dq~pte degree will be 
implemented for year 5. Money for the degree stipepa· changes shall nofllj'~,-!aken out of the 
3.5% general wage increase. .,,if_ ,,_ ~1-;,, .,. 

~;.-·c:;_~~;-__ ~~?f(~,_, ;~~~~~-\,,, ··::i~~~;~;c 
Article 32 • Personal days - Section Three - Personarlli!lY.filays which are not used during the 
year immediately prior to the first day-,gf the pay period''\Yl)jch includes September 1 will be 
reimbursed to the employee at the followi!Jg'ir_ates: '·';~i:h,. 

~~c~*f:o~•';;,, .-,,~:i~~,;~ ~ 
I) for Assistant Principals, eacqJull"oi!Y~Will be rei.!ftbursed at the rate of $250; 

effective July t, 2019. $300; ind effeHl~e''1ill,v-1fZo20. $350. 
,,,~;;::g~fj~~~:. \~1·tf;T -~'(;,~' 

2) for Prin9jp\\fs,'eilli_ljiftdl day will !ie_reimbursed at the rate of$300; effective July 
l, 20191'1!!350: andfetfective July ll2020, $400. 

- '~~r,,. ~liwt'fe""' . . .. J'i'" 
This reimb_llr~\tl!tcrtlt;evi!' be 'tfij~ .. to ~lf"gfi\pl~}i~'~s at a school entitled to such reimbursement 
within t~i!lf(30) dil:y'8''.9~.§~ptemll_~J~J, except that reimbursement for personal days unused as of 
the dat«°".ii[ retirement snil\kb.~ paid lif;~!l~Jime of retirement. 

/'-·'!'{ti~~~;, 'vE'QA\._ ~?' 

In lieu ot'f~.imkursement, ari~!\_~mini;frator may carry over one unused personal leave day to the 
next year, fohl'J~JIY Septemlj'~j' 1 of the next year. Any personal leave day carried over shall not 
be eligible for rO:liPbursement\li 

~'.~,wf~;c~l;:_~--
M•ntor and Two Sc~ll-01 Coverage - The parties reserve their rights with respect to issues 
raised with respect t<f two school coverage, and the compensation of Assistant Principals in 
schools to which no principal is assigned. On the issue of mentors: 

I. There will be a reopener effective July I, 2018 on issues regarding the institution and 
implementation of a Mentor Progiam including but not limited lo structure, procedure, 
coverage, multi-school mentoring and compensation. The parties recognize, however, 
that such reopener will not be necessary if the current proposal being considered by the 
State Department of Education for new Executive Principal and Assistant Executive 
Principal Mentorship positions is established. 

8 



2. If the reopener results in new money expenditures, it would need to be approved by the 
leglslatme. 

/;Jiruv?t:L/(_. hJl,l(i~t.l/ 
Dr. Dianna R. Wentzell 
Conunissioncr of Education 

Daniel L. Livingston, Esq. 
Union Chief Negotiator 

ACTIVEn7lS7.8/DllOUSTON/676477lvl 
9 



TENTATIVE AGREEMENT 

The State of Connecticut Board of Education and Local 61 American Federation of 
School Administrators (AFL-CIO), having negotiated in good faith for a collective bargaining 
agreement to succeed the 2011-2016 collective bargaining agreement covering the referenced 
administrators of Connecticut Technical High Schools, have reached the following Tentative 
Agreement. Said Tentative Agreement is subject to approval by the State of Connecticut Board 
of Education, ratification by the bargaining unit and all necessary and appropriate approvals as 
required in accordance with law, and referenced in the June 25, 2017 SEBAC 2017 Agreement, 
Section III TENTATIVE AGREEMENT, SUBJECT TO RATIFICATION AND APPROVAL 
BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY. 

Both parties hereto agree to recommend said Tentative Agreement to their respective 
parties. 

All references are to the 2011-2016 collective bargaining agreement. 

Telecommuting - is resolved by separate side letter attachment hereto; or in the event no such 
side letter is agreed upon, the matter will be addressed pursuant to Section VIIIb of Attachment F 
of the June 25, 2017 SEBAC Agreement as codified in Section III of the undated three (3) page 
document titled Cross Unit Handling of Durationals, Temporaries, Snow Days and Flexible 
Spending, signed by Daniel Livingston and Lisa Grasso Egan. 

Cover Page - Change dates from July 1, 2011-June 30, 2016 to July 1, 2016-June 30, 2021. 

Wages - July 1, 2016- 0% - Hard freeze; no general wage increase; no A.I. 

July 1, 2017 -0% - Hard freeze; no general wage increase; no A.I. 

July 1, 2018-0%- Hard freeze; no general wage increase; no A.I.; 

A $2,000 one (1) time bonus to each member of the bargaining 
unit, payable in the pay period that includes July 1, 2018. 

July I, 2019 - 3.5% General wage increase plus step advancement where applicable 

July 1, 2020 - 3 .5% General wage increase plus step advancement where applicable 

Salary schedule may be open for redistribution for the 2019-2020 contract year; 
provided however that any said redistribution of wages shall be taken from and shall 
not be in addition to the cost of general wage increase or step. In other words, the 
redistribution if any, shall not increase overall cost of the salary schedule in the fourth 
or fifth year. 



Article 18 - Transfer - Section One - Voluntary Transfer. Requests for transfers shall be 
made to the Superintendent. Considerations for Principal 's positions shall be given to current 
Principals, prior to seeking applicants outside of the bargaining unit. The same provisions shall 
hold true for the Assistant Principal's positions. 

Article 18 - Transfer - Section Two - Involuntary Transfer. 

A. The Board agrees it is not its intent to involuntarily transfer employees as a 
disciplinary measure. 

B. If involuntary transfer becomes necessary, the Superintendent .shall meet with the 
employee involved and, at the employee's option, his/her Union representative to 
discuss the transfer. The meeting shall take place at least thirty (30) calendar days 
in advance, except in an emergency. 

C. The parties recognize that involuntary transfers may be necessary to comply with 
Article 33. Involuntary transfers may be necessary to place an administrator with 
a less than satisfactory evaluation in a position, which is more conducive to 
success and professional growth. 

D. An involuntary transfer resulting from position elimination shall not require an 
administr!ltor to travel more than fifty-five (55) miles from his/her home to the 
location to which he/she is transferred. An involuntary transfer for other reasons 
shall not require an administrator to travel more than forty ( 40) miles from his/her 
home to the location to which he/she is transferred. 

Article 19 - Vacancies and Promotions - Section Four - When there is a vacancy in a 
Principal's position, an Assistant Principal who applies and is ce1tified and in good standing 
shall be interviewed for the position provided the Assistant Principal is selected for ari interview 
by the screening comtnittee based upon the same screening criteria that is applied to all other 
applicants. 

Article 23 - Probation, Tenure and Working Test Period - Section Two - An individual 
newly appointed to a Principal position shall serve a two-year probationary period if promoted 
from an Assistant Principal position, or a four-year probationary period if appointed from outside 
the bargaining unit. In the event of rei;noval from the position as a result of failure of this 
probationary period, the administrator may only contest such decision through Level Three (3) of 
the grievance procedure set forth in Article 8 of this Agreement. 

An Assistant Principal who is promoted to Principal and is subsequently removed from the 
. Principal position during the probationary period shall be returned to his/her former class of 
Assistant Principal, provided that he/she has tenure in the Technical High School System. 
Return to an Assistant Principal position shall not apply in the event of dismissal (as opposed to 
non-renewal or removal during the probationary period). 

2 



A Principal who was not promoted from within and is removed from the Principal position 
during the probationary period may be considered for vacant teacher or administrator positions 
within the system for which he/she is qualified. 

For the purposes of this Agreement, an employee has "tenure" in the Technical High School 
System only following the completion of four (4) years of full-time service as a certified 
professional in the Technical High School System. This provision supersedes Section 10-151 of 
the General Statutes and any conflicting regulations of the State Board of Education. 

Article 29 - Compensation - Section Ten (NEW) - Overpayments: 

When the employer determines that an employee has been oveqiaid, it shall notify the employee 
of this fact and the reasons therefore. The employer shall arrange to recover such overpayment 
from the employee over the same period of time in which the employee was overpaid unless the 
employer and employee agree to some other arrangement. In the event the employee contests 
whether he/she was actually overpaid the employer shall not institute the above refund procedure 
until the appeal is finally resolved through the grievance procedure. 

BARGAINING NOTE: 

This overpayment language is effective for overpayments that occur on or after July 1, 2016. As 
for any overpayments that may have occurred prior to July 1, 2016, the Union understands that 
the State has reserved its rights to pursue collection actions as may be available to it. 

Article 8 - Grievance Procedure - Section Six - Level One. An Administrator with a 
grievance shall, with or without a representative of the Union, or two representatives if 
reasonably necessary, discuss it with his/her supervisor (School Principal to Superintendent; 
Assistant Principal to School Principal,) within twenty (20) working days of the date on which 
the Administrator had knowledge or reasonably should have had knowledge of the occurrence. 

NOTE- Levels Two through Four- NO CHANGE 

Article 21 - Vacation Leave - Section Two - No employee may carry over, without agency 
permission, more than ten (10) days of vacation leave to the next year. Employees are urged, 
however, to schedule use of vacation leave to preclude building of accrued vacation. 

The maximum accumulation of vacation shall be one hundred twenty (120) days. For those 
appointed to bargaining unit positions on or after July 1, 1995, the maximum accumulation of 
vacation leave shall be reduced from one hundred twenty (120) to sixty (60) days. 

Article 27 - Sick Leave - Section Eight - If an employee is absent for five (5) or more 
consecutive working days, the employee must submit a medical certificate. An employee who 
requests leave under the Family and Medical Leave Act and/or leave pursuant to Section 5-248a 
of the General Statutes must submit a medical certificate on the State's official medical 
certificate form. 

3 



Article 29 - Compensation - Section One 

Eligible employees will receive Annual Increments (Al's) during the term of this Agreement as 
set forth in Article 35 , subject to the following: 

July 1,2016-noA.I. 

July 1, 2017 -no A.I. 

July 1, 2018 - no A.I. 

July 1, 2019-Annual increment where applicable. 

July 1, 2020 - Annual increment where applicable. 

Section Two. Administrators shall be paid according to the salary schedules set fo1th in 
AppendixB: 

July 1, 2016 - 0% - Hard freeze 

July I, 2017-0%- Hard freeze 

July 1, 2018- 0%-
A $2000 one (1) time bonus to each member of the bargaining unit, payable in 

the pay period that includes July I, 2018. 

July 1, 2019- 3.5% General Wage Increase 

July 1, 2020 - 3.5% .General Wage Increase 

Section Four. Longevity. 

A. No employee first hired on or after July 1, 2011 shall be entitled to a longevity 
payment; provided, however, any individual hired on or after said date who has 
military service which would count toward longevity under current (pre-July 
2011) rules shall be entitled to longevity if such individual obtains the requisite 
service in the future. 

B. For employees not excluded from eligibility for longevity by subsection A above, 
the following shall apply: 

(1) Except as provided herein, all State service, including war service, shall be 
counted in determining eligibility for longevity. Part-time service shall be 
pro~ated. 

4 



(2) Except as provided herein, employees will continue to be eligible for 
longevity payments for the life of this contract as follows. The annual 
payment which would otherwise be paid commencing April 2018 will be 
paid in the pay period that includes July 1, 2018. 

Assistant Principals 
Principals 

10 Years 
$210.00 
$221.25 

15 Years 
$420.00 
$442.50 

20 Years 
$630.00 
$663.75 

25 Years 
$840.00 
$885.00 

Article 35 - Salary Schedule - Section One 

Administrators shall be paid in accordance with the salary schedules of Appendix B. These 
·salary schedules are applicable to all administrators holding 92 certification. The parties have 
agreed to eliminate the salary schedule for 82 certification as all positions in the bargaining unit 
require 92 certification. 

Appendix C -Job Security - From July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2021, there shall be no loss of 
employment for any bargaining unit employee hired prior to July 1, 2017, including loss of 
employment due to programmatic changes, subject to the following conditions: 

I. Protection from loss of employment is for permanent employees and does not apply 
to: 

• Removal during the first year of the probationary period as set forth in A11icle 23 
of the parties' current collective bargaining agreement; 

• expiration of a temporary or durational iJppointment; 
• termination of grant or other outside funding specified for a particular position. 

2. This protection from loss of employment does not prevent the Board from 
restructuring and/or eliminating positions provided those affected bump or trnnsfer to 
another comparable job in accordance with the terms of the collective bargaining 
agreement, particularly Article 33, or the Placement and Training process of the 
SEBAC agreement. An employee who is laid off under the rules of the collective 
bargaining agreement or the SEBAC Placement and Training process because of the 
refusal of an offered position will not be considered a layoff for purposes of this 
agreement. 

3. The Board is not precluded from noticing layoff in order to accomplish any of the 
above, or for layoffs outside the July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2021 period. 

Furloughs 

The parties agree that there shall be three (3) mandatory furloughs for all members of the 
bargaining unit that must be taken in FY18 (July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018). 

5 



It is understood and agreed that the days off shall be taken by June 21, 2018. 

Furloughs are defined as scheduled days off from work without pay in accordance with the 
voluntary schedule reduction program covered by Section 5-248c of the CT General Statutes. 
The scheduling of such days off shall be with the goal of avoiding any additional costs to the 
employer and the need to schedule replacement coverage. 

It is understood that due to the unique nature of certain operations, it may not be feasible for all 
employees to take certain fixed days as their furlough days and it is necessary for management to 
have flexibility in assigning alternate dates as furlough days. 

The value of a furlough day shall be one-tenth (1110) of the biweekly pay for a bargaining unit 
member on a 26 pay period schedule. The bi-weekly rate of pay will be reduced by the total 
value of three (3) furlough days in the fiscal year, over 26.1 pay periods. 

In exchange for the pay reductions, employees are entitled to three (3) days off without 
additional loss of compensation. Scheduling of the. days off will be determined by the 
Superintendent, with final approval resting in Human Resources. 

All furlough days must be taken. 

Article 29, Sec. 3. Degree Stipend - Employees receive the current degree stipends as set forth 
in the labor agreement for years 1-4 of this new agreement; effective July 1, 2020 current stipend 
amounts will be increased by $1,000 and the same stipend for Juris Doctorate degree will be 
implemented for year 5. Money for the degree stipend changes shall not be taken out of the 
3.5% general wage increase. 

Article 32 - Personal days - Section Three - Personal leave days which are not used during the 
year immediately prior to the first day of the pay period which includes September 1 will be 
reimbursed to the employee at the following rates: 

1) for Assistant Principals, each full day will be reimbursed at the rate of $250; 
effective July l, 2019, $300; and effective July l, 2020, $350. 

2) for Principals, each full day will be reimbursed at the rate of$300; effective July 
I, 2019, $350; and effective July 1, 2020, $400. 

This reimbursement will be paid to all employees at a school entitled to such reimbursement 
within thirty (30) days of September 1, except that reimbursement for personal days unused as of 
the date ofretirement shall be paid at the time ofretirement. 

In lieu of reimbursement, an administrator may carry over one unused personal leave day to the 
next year, for use by September 1 of the next year. Any personal leave day carried over shall not 
be eligible for reimbursement. 

6 



Mentor and Two School Coverage - The parties reserve their rights with respect to issues 
raised with respect to two school coverage, and the compensation of Assistant Principals in 
schools to which no principal is assigned. On the issue of mentors: 

1. There will be a reopener effective July 1, 2018 on issues regarding the institution and 
implementation of a Mentor Program including but not limited to structure, procedure, 
coverage, multi-school mentoring and compensation. The parties recognize, however, 
that such reopener will not be necessary if the current proposal being considered by the 
State Department of Education for new Executive Principal and Assistant Executive 
Principal Mentorship positions is established. 

2. If the reopener results in new money expenditures, it would need to be approved by the 
legislature. 

Dr. ianna R. Wentze I 
Commissioner of.Education 

Daniel L. Livingston, Esq. 
Union Chief Negotiator 

ACTIVFJ77357.8/DHOUSTON/6765024vl 
7 

r I 
Date 

7/13/2017 

Date 


